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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
The Honorable Members of the Town Board 
Town of Ogden, New York 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Town of Ogden, New York (the Town), as of and for the year ended 
December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Town’s basic 
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.  
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, 
the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Town’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Town’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  
An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 
 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinions. 
 
Opinions 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective 
financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
Town, as of December 31, 2020, and the respective changes in financial position for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
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Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion 
and analysis and the required supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is 
required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the 
methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to 
our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited 
procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
Town’s basic financial statements. The supplemental information, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for 
the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements.  
 
The supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, is the responsibility of management and was derived 
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial 
statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, is fairly 
stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
 
 

 
Batavia, New York 
April 12, 2021 
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
Town of Ogden, New York 

Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2020 
(Unaudited) 

 
This section of Town of Ogden, New York's (the Town) annual financial report presents its 
discussion and analysis of the Town's financial performance during the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2020.  Please read it in conjunction with the Town's financial statements, which immediately 
follow this section.  All amounts are expressed in thousands of dollars, unless otherwise indicated. 

 
 

Overview of the Financial Statements 
 
This annual report consists of three parts: management's discussion and analysis (this section), 
the basic financial statements, and required supplementary information. The basic financial 
statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of the Town: 
 

• The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide both short-
term and long-term information about the Town’s overall financial status. 

 
• The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of 

the Town, reporting the Town’s operations in more detail then the government-wide 
statements. 

 
• The governmental funds statements tell how basic services such as public safety and 

transportation were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. 
 

• Fiduciary fund statements provide information about the financial relationships in which the 
Town acts solely as a trustee or agent for the benefit of others. 
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The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements 
and provide more detailed data.  The statements are followed by a section of supplementary 
information that further explains and supports the financial statements with a comparison of the 
Town's budget for the year.  Figure A-1 shows how the various parts of this annual report are 
arranged and related to one another. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Figure A-2 summarizes the major features of the Town’s financial statements, including the portion 
of the Town’s activities they cover and the types of information they contain.  The remainder of this 
overview section of management’s discussion and analysis highlights the structure and contents of 
each of the statements. 

       
 Figure A-1 

Organization of Town of Ogden, New York's Annual Financial Report 
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Figure A-2 
Major Features of the Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 
 Government-wide 

Statements 
Government Funds Fiduciary Funds 

Scope Entire government 
(except Fiduciary 
funds) 

The activities of the Town 
that are not proprietary or 
fiduciary, such as public 
safety and transportation               

Instances in which the Town 
administers resources on 
behalf of someone else 

Required financial  
statements 

• Statement of Net 
Position 

 
• Statement of 

Activities 
 
 

• Balance Sheet 
 
• Statement of 

Revenues, 
Expenditures, and 
Changes in Fund 
Balances 

• Statement of Fiduciary 
Net Position 

 
• Statement Changes in 

Fiduciary Net Position 
 

Accounting basis 
and measurement 
focus 

Accrual accounting 
and economic 
resources focus 

Modified accrual 
accounting and current 
financial focus 

Accrual accounting and 
economic resources focus 

Type of asset/ 
liability 
information 

All assets and deferred 
outflows of resources 
and liabilities and 
deferred inflows of 
resources, both 
financial and capital, 
short-term and long-
term 

Generally assets expected 
to be used up and 
liabilities that come due 
during the year or soon 
thereafter; generally no 
capital assets or long-term 
liabilities included 

All assets and deferred 
outflows of resources and 
liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resouces, both 
short-term and long-term;  
funds do not currently 
contain capital  assets, 
although they can 

Type of 
inflow/out- 
flow information 

All revenues and 
expenditures during 
year, regardless of 
when cash is received 
or paid 

Revenues for which cash 
is received during or soon 
after the end of the year; 
expenditures when goods 
or services have been 
received and the related 
liability is due and payable 

All additions and deductions 
during the year, regardless 
of when cash is received or 
paid 
 
 

 
Government-wide Statements.  The government-wide statements report information about the 
Town as a whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies.  
The government-wide financial statements present the financial picture of the Town from the 
economic resources measurement focus using the accrual basis of accounting.  These statements 
include all assets of the Town (including infrastructure) as well as all liabilities (including long-term 
debt).  
 
These two statements report the Town’s net position and changes in them.  You can think of the 
Town’s net position, the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, what the 
citizens own, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, what the citizens owe, as one way to 
measure the Town’s financial health, or financial condition.  Over time, increases or decreases in 
the Town’s net position are one indicator of whether its financial condition is improving or 
deteriorating.  The financial health refers to the Town’s ability to (1) maintain existing service levels, 
(2) withstand local and regional economic disruptions, and (3) meet the demands of natural growth, 
decline, and change. 
 
In the Statement of Net Position and Statement of Activities, the Town is represented by seven 
Governmental Activities principally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues 
(government activities).  All of the Town’s services are reported here, including the police, public 
works, community development, parks, culture and recreation, debt and general administration.   
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State aid, sales tax, property tax and federal and state grants finance most of these activities.  The 
Town maintains no business-type activities at this time. 
 
Reporting the Town as a Whole.  The analysis of the Town as a whole begins on page 14.   One 
of the most important questions asked about the Town’s finances is, “Is the Town, as a whole, 
better off or worse off as a result of the year’s activities?”  The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities report information about the Town as a whole and about its activities in a 
way that helps answer this question.  These statements include all assets and deferred outflows of 
resources and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources using the accrual basis of accounting, 
which is similar to the method of accounting used by most private-sector companies.  All of the 
current year’s revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received 
or paid. 
 
Reporting the Town’s Most Significant Funds.  The analysis of the Town’s major funds begins on 
page 16.  The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the Town’s funds, 
focusing on its most significant or “major” funds - not the Town as a whole.  Some funds are required 
to be established by State law.  However, the Town Board establishes other funds to control and 
manage money for particular purposes or to show that it is meeting legal responsibilities for using 
certain taxes, grants or other money.  
 
Governmental Funds. Fund financial statements are used to account for essentially the same 
functions reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements.  
However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements focus on 
near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable 
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a 
government’s near-term financing requirements.  These funds are reported using an accounting 
method called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets 
that can be readily converted to cash.  Because the focus of the fund statements is narrower than 
that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to compare the information presented 
for fund financial statements with similar information presented for governmental activities in the 
government-wide financial statements.  By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term 
impact of the government’s near-term financing decisions.  Both the fund basis balance sheet and 
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to 
facilitate this comparison of the fund and government-wide financial statement.   
 
The Town of Ogden maintains fifteen (15) individual governmental funds.  Information is presented 
separately in the governmental fund balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances for the General fund, the Town Outside 
Village fund and Highway Part Town fund.  One (1) Drainage fund, two (2) Water District funds, 
eleven (2) Sewer District funds and six (7) Lighting District funds are combined into aggregate funds 
in this presentation. 
 
Fiduciary Fund.  Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties 
outside the government.  Fiduciary funds are not reflected in the government-wide financial 
statement because the resources of those funds are not available to support the Town of Ogden’s 
own programs.  The Town is trustee and responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these 
funds are used for their intended purpose.  All of the Town’s fiduciary activities are reported in a 
separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position.   
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Financial Analysis of the Town as a Whole 
 
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial 
position.  By far, the largest portion of the Town’s net position reflects it investment in capital assets 
(e.g. land, buildings, machinery, equipment and infrastructure), less any related debt still 
outstanding that was used to acquire those assets.  The Town uses these capital assets to provide 
services to citizens; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending.  There is 
currently no debt outstanding related to these assets. 
 
Governmental Activities  Governmental activities increased the Town’s net position by $131 or 
1% overall as a result of the operational activities of the Town on a government-wide basis. Key 
elements of this increase are as follows: 
 
In 2020, the Town was impacted by the Coronavirus outbreak felt by everyone across the world. 
There were business closings which significantly impacted sales tax collections, required recreation 
program cancellations which materially affected the Town’s recreation program enrollments, and a 
federal reserve interest rate slashing that resulted in a pervasive decrease in interest income 
among other impacted areas.  
 
In 2020, the Town was able to solidify funding from the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security Act (CARES) in the amount of $617 which greatly aided in the ability to offset the 
aforementioned losses in revenue collections. A portion of this aid was utilized to reimburse the 
Town of various unbudgeted COVID-19 response expenditures in addition to reimbursement for 
public safety/first responder salaries. The receipt of the CARES Act funding resulted in the Town 
increasing the fund basis revenue $402, or 3.3% compared to 2019. Without that aid, the Town 
would have experienced a loss of $216. There was no change in property tax rates in the Town or 
Village in 2020, as a result property tax reliance remained relatively consistent at 58.69% compared 
to 2019 of 60.01%. 
 
In 2020, total expenses increased from the 2019 level of $11,654 to $12,022 (3.16%). For 
government-wide activities, 26.9% of the Town’s expenses relate to transportation, with total 
expenditures down 7.86% from 2019. 30.9% relate to public safety, with total expenditures up 
14.23% from 2019; 19.6% relate to general government, with total expenditures up 8.14% from 
2019; culture and recreation represents 12.62% of the total expenditures, with total expenditures 
down by 4.37%.  The remainder is attributable to home and community service, economic 
assistance and opportunity and interest on interfund loans. 
 
Other major town-wide expenses include: 
 

 Personnel costs increased, overall, by less than 1% from $4,363 to $4,373.  The slight 
increase is attributed to average 2% increases across all departments offset by a decrease 
in overtime worked due to many departments being closed but receiving emergency 
closure pay during the COVID-19 pandemic.  

 
General Government Support represents $998 or 22.8%. 
Public Safety represent $1,664 or 38.1%. 
Transportation represents $1,186 or 27.1%. 
Economic Assistance & Opportunity represents $35 or less than 1%. 
Culture & Recreation represents $410 or 9.4%. 
Home & Community Service represents $80 or 1.8%. 
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 Retirement costs - NYS Employees Retirement costs remained at $407 in 2020.  NYS 
Police Retirement costs increased to $279 in 2020, up from $265 in 2019 or 5.3%. Slight 
increases in salary offset by an increase in Police Retirement contributions percentages 
contirbuted to the slightly increased retirement costs between 2019 and 2020.  

 
 Overall healthcare expenditures which include medical, dental and health reimbursement 

programs increased from $1,297 to $1,314 (1.3%).  The stagnant health premium cost to 
the Town is reflective of a premium rate cap negoiated by the Fingerlakes Municipal Health 
Consortium that the Town participates in.  All employees contribute 12.5%. 

 
 Other postemployment benefits (OPEB) reporting in accordance with GASB Statement No. 

75 increased by $128. 
 

Compensated absences increased from $171 to $189 (10.5%).  The balance in compensated 
absences is the hours related to the benefit time that the Town would pay out at the time of an 
employee’s separation.  The calculation has been done to include only earned vacation and 
compensatory time.  Any other earned benefit time would not be paid out at the time of an 
employee’s separation and, therefore, is not a liability to the Town. 
 
 

2020 2019 % of Change

 Current and other assets 16,026$            14,340$            11.76%
 Capital assets not being
    depreciated 688                  755                  -8.87%
 Capital assets, net of
    accumulated depreciation 14,596             14,464             0.91%
    Total assets 31,310             29,559             5.92%

 Deferred outflows of resources 5,776               4,489               28.67%

 Long-term liabilities 21,452             18,144             18.23%
 Other liabilities 264                  186                  41.94%
    Total liabilities 21,716             18,330             18.47%

 Deferred inflows of resources 2,116               2,596               -18.49%

 Investment in capital assets 15,284             15,219             0.43%
 Restricted for:
  Retirement contribution 1,039               1,032               0.68%
  Compensated absences 508                  256                  98.44%
  Tax stabilization 59                    59                    0.00%
  Workers' compensation 1,027               1,020               0.69%
  Capital projects 6,076               5,030               20.80%
  Judgements and claims 63                    62                    1.61%
  Cemetery-nonexpendable 11                    11                    0.00%
  Other purposes 19                    18                    5.56%

 Unrestricted (10,832)            (9,585)              13.01%
    Total net position 13,254$            13,122$            1.01%

Activities 

 Figure A-3
Condensed Statement of Net Position

(in thousands of dollars)

Governmental
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 Figure A-4

2020 2019 % of Change

 Program revenues:
    Charges for services 1,156$       1,607$       -28.06%
    Operating grants and contributions 655            46              1323.91%
    Capital grants and contributions 119            119            0.00%
 General revenues:
    Real property taxes 7,261         7,182         1.10%
    Real property tax items 152            152            0.00%
    Non-property taxes 1,851         1,887         -1.91%
    Use of money and property 165            218            -24.31%
    State aid 460            344            33.72%
    Other 333            475            -29.89%
  Total revenues 12,152       12,030       13                

 Program expenses:
    General government 2,352         2,175         8.14%
    Public safety 3,718         3,255         14.22%
    Transportation 3,235         3,511         -7.86%
    Economic assistance and opportunity 53              72              -26.39%
    Culture and recreation 1,518         1,587         -4.35%
    Home and community service 1,144         1,052         8.75%
  Total expenses 12,020       11,652       3.16%

 Change in net position 132            378            65.08%

 Net position - beginning of year 13,122       12,744       2.97%

 Net position-ending 13,254$      13,122$      1.01%

Governmental
Activities

Changes in Net Position
(in thousands of dollars)
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The following table shows each activity’s net cost (total cost less fees generated by the activities and 
intergovernmental aid provided for specific programs).  The net cost shows the financial burden placed on 
the Town’s taxpayers by each of these functions. 
 

 Figure A-5

2020 2019 2020 2019

 General government 2,352$      2,175$      1,400$      1,703$      
 Public safety 3,718        3,255        3,709        3,247        
 Transportation 3,235        3,511        2,445        2,705        
 Economic assistance and opportunity 53             72             53             71             
 Culture and recreation 1,518        1,587        1,349        1,102        
 Home and community service 1,144        1,052        1,134        1,052        
    Total 12,020$     11,652$     10,090$     9,880$      

Net Cost of Governmental Activities
(in thousands of dollars)

of Services
Net Cost

of Services
Total Cost

 
 

Financial Analysis of The Town's Funds 
 

General Fund  As a measure of the General Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both unassigned 
fund balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures. On December 31, 2020, the General Fund 
unassigned fund balance was $2,629, while total fund balance reached $7,338.  The unassigned fund 
balance represents 45.5% of total General Fund expenditures.  Total fund balance represents 127.1% of 
total General Fund expenditures.  The restricted fund balance ($4,011) is earmarked for Drug Seizure, 
Retirement, Employee Accrued Benefits Liability, Tax Stabilization, Worker’s Compensation, Machinery 
and Equipment, and Capital Projects.   
 
The Town’s General Fund fund balance increased by $1,108 during the current fiscal year before transfers 
in.   
 
Town Outside Village And Highway Part Town  As a measure of the Town Outside Village and Highway 
Part Town Fund’s liquidity, it may be useful to compare both the assigned fund balance and total fund 
balance to total fund expenditures.  
 
On December 31, 2020, the Town Outside Village Fund assigned fund balance was $682, while total fund 
balance reached $1,963. The assigned fund balance represents 71.6% of total Town Outside Village Fund 
expenditures.  Total fund balance represents 206.0% of total Town Outside Village Fund expenditures.  The 
restricted fund balance is earmarked for Capital Projects. 
 
The Town Outside Village Fund fund balance increased by $84 during the current fiscal year.  
 
On December 31, 2020, the Highway Part Town assigned fund balance was $2,306 while total fund balance 
reached $5,885. The assigned fund balance represents 66.4% of total Highway Part Town Fund 
expenditures.  Total fund balance represents 169.5% of total Highway Part Town Fund expenditures.  The 
restricted fund balance is earmarked for Retirement, Workers’ Compensation and Capital Projects. 
 
The Highway Part Town Fund fund balance increased by $366 during the current fiscal year.    
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Revenues Expenditures Fund Balances

 General Fund 6,903           5,772            7,338           
 General Town Outside Village Fund 1,037           953              1,963           
 Highway Part Town Fund 3,839           3,473            5,885           
 Sewer Fund 356             351              293              

Revenues Expenditures Fund Balances

 General Fund 6,553           5,797            6,207           
 General Town Outside Village Fund 1,010           1,047            1,879           
 Highway Part Town Fund 3,795           3,764            5,519           
 Sewer Fund 354             325              288              

2019

2020

 Figure A-6

Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund
Balances - Governmental Major Funds

(in thousands of dollars)

 
 

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 
 

Capital Assets 
 
The Town’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of December 31, 2020, 
totaled $15,284 (net of accumulated depreciation).  This investment in capital assets includes land, 
buildings, improvements, machinery and equipment, park facilities, roads and highways. Additional 
information on the Town’s capital assets can be found in Note 3 to the financial statements. 
 
Various vehicles and software were fixed asset additions in the current year.  These included: 
 

 Townwide IP Office Phone System      $  37,367 
 2020 Chevy Equinox       $  27,503 
 (2) 2020 Police Ford Interceptor Explorers      $  80,716 
 2019 Volvo Mini Loader      $  91,685 
 2020 Skid Steer Bobcat Loader            $  62,833 
 2020 Ford F550XL                 $  61,091 
 2021 Volvo 10wheel Dump Truck         $224,513 
 Highway Garage Door         $  16,550 
 2020 Kubota Zero Turn Mower       $  11,675 
 2020 Ford F550 Dump Truck       $  72,866 
 2020 Ford F150 Pickup                           $  50,215 
 2020 Chevy Traverse                           $  30,992 
 2020 Ford F350XL   $  45,393 
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2020 2019

 Land 688$          688$            
 Construction in Progress -                67                
 Buildings 5,325         5,675           
 Vehicles & equipment 3,223         3,069           
 Infrastructure 6,048         5,720           
    Total 15,284$      15,219$        

Activities

 Figure A-7

Governmental

Capital Assets Net of Depreciation
(in thousands of dollars)

 
 
Long-Term Debt 
 
At the end of the current fiscal year, the Town had no outstanding debt obligations.  Additional 
information on the Town’s long-term obligations can be found in Note 3 to the financial statements. 
 
The Town has a rating of Aaa from Moody’s Investors Service, Inc. 

2020 2019

 Compensated absences 189$           171$           
 Post employment benefits 16,849        16,721        
 Net pension liability 4,414          1,252          
    Total 21,452$      18,144$      

Activities
Governmental

 Figure A-8

Outstanding Long-Term Obligations
(in thousands of dollars)
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Factors Bearing on the Town's Future 
 
 
The Town was forced to adapt the 2021 fiscal year budget in order to accommodate the potential 
loss of revenue due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic. At the time of budget adoption, there was 
still much uncertainty as to the status of available programs and the state of local tax and aid 
revenue. In order to ensure accurate and conservative budgetary figures, the Town elected to 
significantly reduce equipment expenditures and increase allocation of some of the fund balance 
from major funds in lieu of a property tax rate increase to combat this potential loss of revenue. In 
addition, there were no major projects scheduled for 2021 in the interest of keeping expenditures 
as low as possible. The hope is that the 2022 fiscal year adopted budget will incorporate more 
accurate revenue projections from previous years when the COVID-19 pandemic has been 
eradicated.  
 
In 2021 the Town experienced an increase in the total parcel count (comparing 2021 and 2020) 
and experienced a slight increase in the total taxable value.   The parcel count increased from a 
count of 7,633 in 2020 to a count of 7,676 parcels for 2021.  Parcel count continues to remain 
stable with only slight variations from year to year.  The total taxable assessed value experienced 
a modest increase of 1.7% from $1,247,329 to $1,268,950 – an increase of 21,621.  The debt limit 
of 7% would equate to $99,786. 
 
The overall tax base will continue to remain stable with little change in the next three years.  The 
Town generally embarks on revaluation projects approximately every four years. The Town’s tax 
base and its ongoing program to ensure that all properties are assessed at market value are 
important factors considered by rating agencies such as Moody’s and Standard and Poor’s. The 
AIM funding remained stable at $67.5 in 2020.  However,  New York State attempted to cut all AIM 
funding for any municipality that does not rely on the funding for 2% or greater of their overall 
budget.  A recent proposal from the State proposes an implementation of a State online tax in order 
to supplement municipalities for the potential loss in AIM aid. However, it was determined in late 
2019 that all municipalities would receive their full allotment. The situation is ongoing and the Town 
is monitoring it frequently to determine the best approach to the potential loss of monies.   
 
The Town was able to remain under the tax cap for the 2020 year for the fourth straight fiscal year.  
This was due, in part, to the need to override the tax cap in 2017 which put the Town in a better 
positon to remain under the tax cap moving forward.  During 2017, both bargaining unit contracts 
were settled – each for a four (4) year period (through 2021).  Negotiated salary increases, health 
insurance increases and very little historic relief in the New York State Retirement rates are 
continuing to put pressure on the amount the Town must raise in property taxes to maintain our 
current level of services; having contracts for four (4) years will aid in the planning of the upcoming 
budget years.  In the final 2021 budget the Town was under the tax cap by a record $207,092. The 
Board continues to work with its department heads and other elected officials to prioritize and 
maintain our programs, equipment and infrastructure for the residents of the Town.   

 

Contacting the Town's Financial Management 
 
This financial report is designed to provide the Town’s citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors 
and creditors with a general overview of the Town’s finances and to demonstrate the Town’s 
accountability for the money it receives.  If you have questions about this report or need additional 
financial information, contact Gay Lenhard, Town Supervisor, Town of Ogden, New York. 
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Governmental
Activities

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,859,415            
Cash and cash equivalents -  restricted 8,736,780            
Receivables 147,916               
Prepaid items 282,100               
Capital assets not being depreciated 688,356               
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 14,595,624          

Total assets 31,310,191          

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred pension outflows 3,240,821            
Deferred OPEB outflows 2,534,821            

   Total deferred outflows of resources 5,775,642            

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable 42,171                 
Accrued liabilities 221,017               
Unearned revenues 1,127                   
Noncurrent liabilities:

Due and payable within one year 18,883                 
Due and payable after one year 21,433,397          

Total liabilities 21,716,595          

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred pension inflows 216,522               
Deferred OPEB inflows 1,899,042            

   Total deferred inflows of resources 2,115,564            

NET POSITION
Investment in capital assets 15,283,980          
Restricted for:

Retirement contribution 1,038,784            
Employee benefit reserve 507,985               
Tax stabilization 59,340                 
Worker's compensation 1,027,049            
Capital projects 6,075,936            
Judgements and claims 62,633                 
Cemetery - nonexpendable 10,914                 
Drug seizure 18,564                 

Unrestricted (deficit) (10,831,511)         

Total net position $ 13,253,674          
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Net (Expenses)
Operating Capital Revenues and

Charges for Grants and Grants and Changes in
Functions/Programs Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Net Position

Governmental activities
General government $ 2,352,040        $ 335,233           $ 617,296           $ -                       $ (1,399,511)       
Public safety 3,748,884        134                  8,683               -                       (3,740,067)       
Transportation 3,301,995        671,216           -                       118,923           (2,511,856)       
Economic assistance and opportunity 53,566             -                       -                       -                       (53,566)            
Culture and recreation 1,537,617        139,113           29,150             -                       (1,369,354)       
Home and community services 1,143,986        10,198             -                       -                       (1,133,788)       

 Total governmental activities $ 12,138,088      $ 1,155,894        $ 655,129           $ 118,923           (10,208,142)     

General revenues:
Real property taxes 7,261,152        
Real property tax items 152,471           
Non-property taxes 1,851,269        
Use of money and property 164,642           
State aid not restricted for a specific purpose 459,856           
Other miscellaneous revenues 450,135           

Total general revenues 10,339,525      

Change in net position 131,383           

Net position - beginning 13,122,291      

Net position - ending $ 13,253,674      

Program Revenues
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Nonmajor Total
General Town Highway - Governmental Governmental

General Outside Village Part Town Sewer Funds Funds
ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,240,439        $ 669,866           $ 2,341,560        $ 357,146           $ 250,404           $ 6,859,415        
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted 3,993,255        1,266,599        3,436,819        -                       40,107             8,736,780        
Receivables 105,779           26,853             13,784             1,500               -                       147,916           
Due from other funds 17,325             -                       47,100             -                       -                       64,425             
Prepaid items 170,507           15,093             95,621             -                       879                  282,100           

Total assets $ 7,527,305        $ 1,978,411        $ 5,934,884        $ 358,646           $ 291,390           $ 16,090,636      

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 27,545             $ 2,323               $ 2,426               $ 904                  $ 8,973               $ 42,171             
Accrued liabilities 161,004           12,633             47,380             -                       -                       221,017           
Due to other funds -                       -                       -                       64,425             -                       64,425             
Unearned revenues 1,004               123                  -                       -                       -                       1,127               

Total liabilities 189,553           15,079             49,806             65,329             8,973               328,740           

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 170,507           15,093             95,621             -                       879                  282,100           
Restricted 4,010,580        1,266,599        3,483,919        -                       40,107             8,801,205        
Assigned 527,880           681,640           2,305,538        293,317           241,431           4,049,806        
Unassigned 2,628,785        -                       -                       -                       -                       2,628,785        

Total fund balances 7,337,752        1,963,332        5,885,078        293,317           282,417           15,761,896      

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 7,527,305        $ 1,978,411        $ 5,934,884        $ 358,646           $ 291,390           

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position (pg. 14) are different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not reported in the funds,
net of accumulated depreciation 15,283,980      

Long-term liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds:
Compensated absences liability (188,829)          
Net pension liability (4,414,609)       
Other postemployment benefit liability (OPEB) (16,848,842)     

Deferred outflows and inflows are not assets or liabilities of the current period and therefore are not reported in the funds: 
Deferred outflows related to OPEB 2,534,821        
Deferred outflows related to pension 3,240,821        
Deferred inflows related to OPEB (1,899,042)       
Deferred inflows related to pension (216,522)          

Net position for governmental activities $ 13,253,674      

Special Revenue Funds
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Nonmajor Total
General Town Highway - Governmental Governmental 

General Outside Village Part Town Sewer Funds Funds
REVENUES

Real property taxes $ 5,055,700        $ -                       $ 1,601,150        $ 346,425            $ 257,877           $ 7,261,152          
Real property tax items 152,471           -                       -                       -                        -                       152,471             
Non-property taxes -                       640,567           1,210,702        -                        -                       1,851,269          
Departmental income 175,624           68,786             6,840               -                        -                       251,250             
Intergovernmental charges 62,695             38,500             625,876           -                        -                       727,071             
Use of money and property 39,139             21,979             101,681           972                   871                  164,642             
Licenses and permits 8,930               126,965           -                       9,000                -                       144,895             
Fines and forfeitures 32,678             -                       -                       -                        -                       32,678               
Sale of property and compensation for loss 29,545             65,850             172,375           -                        474                  268,244             
Miscellaneous local sources 207,876           74,117             -                       -                        -                       281,993             
Federal sources 617,296           -                       -                       -                        -                       617,296             
State sources 497,560           129                  118,923           -                        -                       616,612             
Interfund loan interest 460                  -                       1,246               -                        -                       1,706                 

Total revenues 6,879,974        1,036,893        3,838,793        356,397            259,222           12,371,279        

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 1,897,492        12,276             60,028             -                        -                       1,969,796          
Public safety 2,553,818        417,218           -                       -                        -                       2,971,036          
Transportation 294,199           21,777             3,412,735        -                        105,408           3,834,119          
Economic assistance and opportunity 52,545             -                       -                       -                        -                       52,545               
Culture and recreation 972,635           430,773           -                       -                        -                       1,403,408          
Home and community services 1,695               70,964             -                       340,120            118,230           531,009             
Interfund loan interest -                       -                       -                       1,682                24                    1,706                 

Total expenditures 5,772,384        953,008           3,472,763        341,802            223,662           10,763,619        

Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,107,590        83,885             366,030           14,595              35,560             1,607,660          

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund transfers in 23,320             -                       -                       -                        -                       23,320               
Interfund transfers out -                       -                       -                       (9,410)               (13,910)            (23,320)              

Total other financing sources (uses) 23,320             -                       -                       (9,410)               (13,910)            -                         

Net change in fund balances 1,130,910        83,885             366,030           5,185                21,650             1,607,660          

Fund balances - beginning 6,206,842        1,879,447        5,519,048        288,132            260,767           14,154,236        

Fund balances - ending $ 7,337,752        $ 1,963,332        $ 5,885,078        $ 293,317            $ 282,417           $ 15,761,896        

Special Revenue Funds
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Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (page 15) are different because:

Net change in fund balances - total governmental funds (page 17) $ 1,607,660     

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the Statement of Activities,
the cost of those assets are allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. 
This is the amount by which capital outlays ($2,630,587) excluding construction work in progress 
placed in service ($950,026) exceeded depreciation ($1,498,497) in the current period. 182,064        

The net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets (i.e. sales, trades)
is to decrease net position. (117,174)       

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in the governmental funds.

Changes in compensated absences (17,785)         
Changes in pension liabilities and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (828,473)       
Changes in OPEB liabilities and related deferred outflows and inflows of resources (694,909)       

Change in net position of governmental activities $ 131,383        
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Custodial Funds

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 531,313                       

Total assets 531,313                       

NET POSITION
Restricted for:

Decommissioning fees 400,000                       
Escrow - development fees 60,836                         
Escrow - maintenance fees 30,477                         
Escrow - bank foreclosed properties 40,000                         

Total net position $ 531,313                       
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Custodial Funds

ADDITIONS
Escrow - development fees $ 392,731                       
Escrow - maintenance fees 20,000                         
Escrow - bank foreclosed properties 10,000                         

Total additions 422,731                       

DEDUCTIONS
Return of escrow - development fees 395,831                       
Return of escrow - maintenance fees 16,000                         
Return of escrow - bank foreclosed properties 10,000                         

Total deductions 421,831                       

Net increase in fiduciary net position 900                              

Net position - beginning 530,413                       

Net position - ending $ 531,313                       
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The basic financial statements of the Town of Ogden (the Town) have been prepared in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to government units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing 
governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The Town’s significant accounting policies are described 
below. 

 
A. REPORTING ENTITY 
 

The Town reports related organizations under the guidance of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board.  
The Standards define the primary government, and redefines and establishes the criteria for which potential 
component units are included in the reporting entity.  The Standards also define financial accountability of the 
primary government as being determined on the basis of fiscal dependency, appointment of a voting majority of a 
governing board, ability to impose its will or potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to, 
or to impose specific financial burdens on the primary government.   
 
The accompanying basic financial statements include only the operations of the Town, since management has 
determined that there are no other organizations that meet the criteria for inclusion in the reporting entity of the 
Town. 
 

B. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
   
1. GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

  
While separate government-wide and fund financial statements are presented, they are interrelated. The 
governmental activities column incorporates data from governmental funds. Separate financial statements are 
provided for governmental funds, and the fiduciary fund, even though the latter are excluded from the 
government-wide financial statements.  As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated 
from the government-wide financial statements. 
 

2. FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The fund financial statements provide information about the Town’s funds, including its fiduciary funds. 
Separate statements for each fund category—governmental and fiduciary—are presented. The emphasis of 
fund financial statements is on major governmental funds. All remaining governmental funds are aggregated 
and reported as nonmajor funds. Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in 
the fund financial statements. 
 
The Town reports the following major governmental funds: 

 
General Fund – the principal operating fund of the Town.  It accounts for all financial resources of the 
general government, except those accounted for in another fund. 
 
General Town Outside Village Fund – used to account for transactions which are required by statute to be 
charged to the area of the Town outside the Village. 
 
Highway-Part Town Fund – established pursuant to Highway Law Section 141 to account for revenues 
and expenditures for highway purposes. 
 
Sewer Fund – used to account for operations for sewer collection and treatment and is financed with tax 
assessments. 
 

Additionally, the Town reports the following fund types: 
 

Custodial Funds – used to account for decommissioning fees and amounts held in escrow that are 
custodial in nature, neither of which are held in trust. 
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During the course of operations, the Town has activity between funds for various purposes. Any residual 
balances outstanding at year end are reported as due from/to other funds and advances to/from other funds. 
While these balances are reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the 
preparation of the government-wide financial statements. Balances between the funds included in 
governmental activities (i.e., the governmental funds) are eliminated so that only the net amount is included 
as internal balances in the governmental activities column. Transfers between the funds included in 
governmental activities are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as transfers in the 
governmental activities column.  
 

C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS AND BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 
 

The accounting and financial reporting treatment is determined by the applicable measurement focus and basis of 
accounting. Measurement focus indicates the type of resources being measured such as current financial 
resources or economic resources. The basis of accounting indicates the timing of recognition in the financial 
statements of various kinds of transactions or events. 
 
The government-wide and fiduciary fund financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting.  Revenues/additions are recorded when earned and 
expenses/deductions are recorded when the liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met.  
 
The governmental fund statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and 
available.  Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon 
enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Town considers revenues to be 
available if they are collected within sixty (60) days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally 
are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service principal and interest 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and postemployment benefits, are 
recognized later based on specific accounting rules applicable to each, generally when payment is due.  General 
capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in the governmental funds. Issuance of long-term debt and 
financing through leases are reported as other financing sources. 
 
Property taxes, sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal period are all 
considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. 
Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been incurred and 
all other eligibility requirements have been met, and the amount is received during the period or within the 
availability period for this revenue source (within sixty days of year-end). All other revenue items are considered 
to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Town.  
 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET POSITION/FUND 
BALANCE 
 
1. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 
 

The Town's cash and cash equivalents consists of cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from date of acquisition. 
 

2. RESTRICTED ASSETS 
 
Certain assets are classified on the balance sheet as restricted because their use is limited.  Restrictions 
represent amounts to support fund balance/net position restrictions. 
 

3. PREPAID ITEMS 
 
Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund financial statements. The cost of prepaid items is 
recorded as expenditures/expenses when consumed rather than when purchased. 
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4. RECEIVABLES 
 

Receivables are carried at their net realizable value.  Receivables are written-off as uncollectible after the 
likelihood of payment is considered remote by management. Generally accepted accounting principles require 
the establishment of an allowance for uncollectible receivables, however, no allowance for uncollectible 
receivables has been provided since it is believed that such allowance would not be material. 
 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital assets, which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (e.g. roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, and similar items), are reported in the applicable governmental activities column in the 
government-wide financial statements. 
 
As the Town constructs or acquires capital assets each period, including infrastructure assets, they are 
capitalized and reported at historical cost. In the case of the initial capitalization of general infrastructure 
assets (i.e., those reported by governmental activities), the Town chose to include all such items regardless of 
their acquisition date or amount. The Town was able to estimate the historical cost for the initial reporting of 
these assets through back trending (i.e., estimating the current replacement cost of the infrastructure to be 
capitalized and using an appropriate price-level index to deflate the cost to the acquisition year or estimated 
acquisition year). The reported value excludes normal maintenance and repairs, which are amounts spent in 
relation to capital assets that do not increase the asset’s capacity or efficiency or increase its estimated useful 
life. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of the donation. Acquisition value is 
the price that would be paid to acquire an asset with equivalent service potential on the date of the donation. 
 
Land and construction in progress are not depreciated. Capitalization thresholds (the dollar value above 
which asset acquisitions are added to the capital asset accounts), depreciation methods, and estimated 
useful lives of capital assets reported in the government-wide statements are as follows: 
 

Capitalization Depreciation  
   Threshold   Method         

Buildings and improvements $ 20,000 straight-line
Infrastructure 50,000 straight-line
Furniture and equipment 10,000 straight-line
Vehicles 10,000 straight-line

 
6. INSURANCE 
 

The Town is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets, 
personal injury liability, and natural disasters. These risks are covered by commercial insurance purchased 
from independent third parties. Judgments and claims are recorded when it is probable that an asset has 
been impaired or a liability has been incurred and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. Settled 
claims from these risks has not yet exceeded commercial insurance coverage for the past three fiscal years. 
 

7. DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 
 
In addition to assets, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. Deferred outflows of resources represent a consumption of net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/ expenditure) until then. The 
Town has two items that qualify for reporting in this category. They are deferred amounts related to pension 
and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) reported in the government-wide Statement of Net Position. The 
deferred amounts related to pension and OPEB relate differences between estimated and actual investment 
earnings, changes in assumptions and other pension and OPEB related changes.  
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In addition to liabilities, the Statement of Net Position includes a separate section for deferred inflows of 
resources. Deferred inflows of resources represent an acquisition of net position that applies to a future 
period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The Town has two 
items that qualify for reporting in this category. In the government-wide financial statements the Town reports 
deferred amounts related to pension and OPEB. 
 
See details of deferred pension outflows and inflows in Note 3.C. and deferred OPEB outflows and inflows in 
Note 3.D. 
 

8. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 

All long-term liabilities to be repaid from governmental resources are reported as liabilities in the government-
wide statements.  The long-term liabilities consist primarily OPEB liability, compensated absences and the net 
pension liability. 
 
Long-term liabilities for governmental funds are not reported as liabilities in the fund financial statements.  
Debt proceeds are reported as other financing sources and payment of principal, interest and other long-term 
benefits are reported as expenditures. 
 

9. NET POSITION FLOW ASSUMPTION 
 
Sometimes the Town will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted (e.g., restricted bond or 
grant proceeds) and unrestricted resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted net 
position and unrestricted net position in the government-wide financial statements, a flow assumption must be 
made about the order in which the resources are considered to be applied. It is the Town’s policy to consider 
restricted net position to have been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied. 
 

10. FUND BALANCE FLOW ASSUMPTIONS 
 
Sometimes the Town will fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted resources 
(the total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). In order to calculate the amounts to report 
as restricted, committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance in the governmental fund financial 
statements a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the resources are considered to be 
applied. It is the Town’s policy that the Town Board will assess the current financial condition of the Town and 
then determine the order of application of expenditures to which fund balance classifications will be charged. 
 

11. FUND BALANCE POLICIES 
 
Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 
requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. The Town itself can establish limitations on the use of 
resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned fund balance). 
 
The committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes 
determined by a formal action of the Town’s highest level of decision-making authority. The Town Board is the 
highest level of decision-making authority for the Town that can, by adoption of an ordinance prior to the end 
of the fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the resolution remains in 
place until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another resolution) to remove or revise the limitation. 
 
Amounts in the assigned fund balance classification are intended to be used by the Town for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The Town Board has by resolution 
authorized the Town Supervisor to assign fund balance. The Town Board may also assign fund balance as it 
does when appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in the 
subsequent year’s appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignments generally only exist temporarily. In 
other words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an assignment. 
Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a commitment. 
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The Town’s financial management plan sets the minimum unassigned fund balance for the General Fund and 
the assigned fund balance for all other funds, excluding the Highway-Part Town Fund, at twenty to twenty-five 
percent (20% - 25%) of each of those funds regular operating expenditures.  The Town’s Highway-Part Town 
Fund will attain and maintain the assigned fund balance at a level between thirty-five and forty percent (35% - 
40%).  These amounts provide the liquidity necessary to accommodate the Town’s uneven cash flow, which 
is inherent in its periodic tax collection and receivable schedules, and to respond to contingent liabilities and 
unplanned expenses related directly to the highway operations (i.e. snow removal) and other unforeseen 
and/or unplanned expenditures. 
 
If the unassigned fund balance falls below the minimum fund balance percentages as indicated above, the 
Town Supervisor, with input from the Director of Finance, will evaluate current fund balance classifications in 
order to recommend the final distribution of fund balance in any fiscal year in consideration of estimated 
liabilities of the Town and sound financial planning. 
 
At December 31, 2020, the unassigned/assigned fund balance of the major funds met or exceeded the 
targeted fund balance range in comparison to the average expenditures of the previous five years and the 
subsequent year budget. 

 
E. REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES 
 

1. PROGRAM REVENUES 
 
Amounts reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or 
directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and 
contributions (including special assessments) that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. All taxes, including those dedicated for specific purposes, 
and other internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. 
 

2. PROPERTY TAXES 
 

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on real property and are levied as of December 15th and become 
a lien on January 1st.  Taxes are collected during the period of January 1st through May 31st.  The Town and 
Special Districts collect and receive the full amount of their levies annually prior to remitting any funds to the 
County.  Any taxes remaining unpaid at the year-end are relevied as County taxes in the subsequent year. 
 

3. COMPENSATED ABSENCES 
        

The Town’s labor agreements and rules and regulations permits employees to accumulate earned but unused 
vacation leave. The liability for such leave is reported as incurred in the government-wide financial 
statements. A liability for those amounts is recorded in the governmental funds only if the liability has matured 
as a result of employee resignations or retirements. 
 

F. USE OF ESTIMATES IN PREPARATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of 
assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and disclosure of contingent 
assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and 
expenses/expenditures during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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G.  ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS 
 
On May 8, 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 95, Postponement of Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative 
Guidance in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. The effective dates of GASB Statements not yet implemented 
by the Town have been updated below to reflect the impact of this Statement. There were no new GASB 
Statements implemented by the Town for the year ended December 31, 2020. 
 
The following are GASB Statements that have been issued recently and are currently being evaluated, by the 
Town, for their potential impact in future years. 

 
• Statement No. 87, Leases, which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 2022. 
• Statement No. 89, Accounting for Interest Cost Incurred before the End of a Construction Period, which will 

be effective for the year ending December 31, 2021. 
• Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 2022. 
• Statement No. 92, Omnibus 2020, which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 2022. 
• Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates, which will be effective for the year ending 

December 31, 2021, except for paragraph 11b, which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 
2022. 

• Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment Arrangements, 
which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 2023. 

• Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements, which will be effective for the 
year ending December 31, 2023. 

• Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal 
Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred Compensation Plans-an amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and 
84, and a supersession of GASB Statement No. 32, which will be effective for the year ending December 31, 
2022. 
 
 

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY    
 
A. LEGAL COMPLIANCE – BUDGETS 
 

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting – The Town follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data 
reflected in the financial statements: 
 

• Prior to September 30th, the Town Supervisor files a “tentative” budget with the Town Clerk for the 
following fiscal year to commence on January 1st.  This budget, which includes appropriations and 
estimated revenues, is then presented to the full Town Board by October 5th. 

• The full Town Board reviews the tentative budget and may make revisions before approving a 
“preliminary” budget and calling for a public hearing, which is generally held in October. 

• Following the public hearing, revisions may again be made by the Town Board before filing an adopted 
budget with Monroe County by November 20th. 

• Formal annual budgetary accounts are employed as a management control device for the General, 
General Town Outside Village, Highway-Part Town, Drainage, Sewer, Water and Lighting Funds. 

• During the fiscal year, the Town Board can legally amend the operating budgets and is empowered to 
implement supplemental appropriations. Budget amendments are required for the departmental 
budgetary control.  All budget amendments and budget transfers require Town Board approval. 
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NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL ACTIVITIES AND FUNDS   
 
A. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 

The Town's investment policies are governed by State statutes.  In addition, the Town has its own written 
investment policy. Town monies must be deposited in FDIC-insured commercial banks or trust companies located 
within the State. The Director of Finance is authorized to use interest bearing demand accounts and certificates of 
deposit. Permissible investments include obligations of the U.S. Treasury and U.S. agencies, repurchase 
agreements and obligations of the State of New York and its localities. 

 
Collateral is required for demand deposits and certificates of deposits not covered by federal deposit insurance. 
Obligations that may be pledged as collateral are obligations of the United States and its agencies, obligations of 
the State and its municipalities and school districts, and obligations issued by other than New York State rated in 
one of the three highest rating categories by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organizations.   
 
The Town’s aggregate bank balances were fully collateralized at December 31, 2020. 

 
Restricted cash represents cash and cash equivalents where use is limited by legal requirements. These assets 
represent amounts required by statute to be reserved for various purposes. Restricted cash as of year-end 
consists of the following: 
 
General $ 3,993,255           
General Town Outside Village 1,266,599           
Highway-Part Town 3,436,819           
Drainage 29,193                
Permanent Fund 10,914                

$ 8,736,780           

 
Investment and Deposit Policy 
The Town follows an investment and deposit policy, the overall objective of which is to adequately safeguard the 
principal amount of funds invested or deposited; conformance with federal, state and other legal requirements; 
and provide sufficient liquidity of invested funds in order to meet obligations as they become due. Oversight of 
investment activity is the responsibility of the Director of Finance of the Town. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of investments will be affected by changing interest rates.  The 
Town’s investment policy does not limit investment maturities as a means of managing its exposure to fair value 
losses arising from increasing interest rates. 
 
Credit Risk 
The Town’s policy is to minimize the risk of loss due to failure of an issuer or other counterparty to an investment 
to fulfill its obligations.  The Town’s investment and deposit policy authorizes the reporting entity to purchase the 
following types of investments: 
 

• Interest bearing demand accounts. 
• Certificates of deposit. 
• Obligations of the United States Treasury and United States agencies. 
• Obligations of New York State and its localities. 

 
Custodial Credit Risk 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a failure of a depository financial institution, the reporting entity 
may not recover its deposits.  In accordance with the Town’s investment and deposit policy, all deposits of the 
Town including interest bearing demand accounts and certificates of deposit, in excess of the amount insured 
under the provisions of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act (FDIC) shall be secured by a pledge of securities with 
an aggregate value equal to 102% of the aggregate amount of deposits. The Town restricts the securities to the 
following eligible items: 
 

• Obligations issued, fully insured or guaranteed as to the payment of principal and interest, by the United 
States Treasury and United States agencies.  

• Obligations issued or fully insured or guaranteed by New York State and its localities. 
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• Obligations issued by other than New York State rated in one of the three highest rating categories by at 
least one nationally recognized statistical rating organizations.  

 
B. CAPITAL ASSETS 
 

Capital asset activity for the year ended December 31, 2020, was as follows: 
 

 

Balance Balance
01/01/2020 Increases Decreases 12/31/2020

Governmental Activities:

Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land $ 688,356         $ -                     $ -                     $ 688,356         
Construction work in progress 66,607           883,419         950,026         -                     

Total capital assets not being depreciated 754,963         883,419         950,026         688,356         

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 10,463,182    -                     -                     10,463,182    
Vehicles and equipment 6,602,864      797,142         524,426         6,875,580      
Infrastructure 40,545,400    950,026         283,656         41,211,770    

Total capital assets, being depreciated 57,611,446    1,747,168      808,082         58,550,532    

Less accumulated depreciation:
Buildings 4,787,741      350,688         -                     5,138,429      
Vehicles and equipment 3,534,209      540,225         421,082         3,653,352      
Infrastructure 34,825,369    607,584         269,826         35,163,127    

Total accumulated depreciation 43,147,319    1,498,497      690,908         43,954,908    

Total capital assets being depreciated, net 14,464,127    248,671         117,174         14,595,624    

Governmental activities capital assets, net $ 15,219,090    $ 1,132,090      $ 1,067,200      $ 15,283,980    

Depreciation expense was charged to the functions/programs of the governmental activities as follows:

General government $ 157,980         
Public safety 70,550           
Transportation 508,441         
Culture and recreation 151,286         
Home and community services 610,240         

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $ 1,498,497      

 
 
 



TOWN OF OGDEN, NEW YORK 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

29 

C. PENSION PLAN 
 

New York State and Local Retirement System  
 
Plan Description 
The Town participates in the New York State and Local Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) and the Local 
Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS), which are collectively referred to as New York State and Local 
Retirement System (the System).  This is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit retirement system.  
The net position of the System is held in the New York State Common Retirement Fund (the Fund), which was 
established to hold all net assets and record changes in fiduciary net position allocated to the System.  The 
Comptroller of the State of New York serves as the trustee of the Fund and is the administrative head of the 
System. System benefits are established under the provisions of the New York State Retirement and Social 
Security Law (NYSRSSL). Once a public employer elects to participate in the System, the election is irrevocable. 
The New York State Constitution provides that pension membership is a contractual relationship and plan benefits 
cannot be diminished or impaired. Benefits can be changed for future members only by enactment of a State 
statute. The Town also participates in the Public Employees’ Group Life Insurance Plan (GLIP), which provides 
death benefits in the form of life insurance. The System is included in the State’s financial report as a pension 
trust fund. That report, including information with regard to benefit’s provided, may be found at 
www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/index.php or obtained by writing to the New York State and Local 
Retirement System, 110 State Street, Albany, NY 12244. 
 
Funding Policy 
The System is noncontributory, except for employees who joined the ERS after July 27, 1976 who contribute 
three percent (3%) of their salary for the first ten years of membership, and employees who joined on or after 
January 10, 2010 (ERS) or January 9, 2010 (PFRS), who generally contribute three percent (3%) to three and 
one half percent (3.5%) of their salary for their entire length of service.  In addition, employee contribution rates 
under ERS Tier VI vary based on a sliding salary scale.  The Comptroller annually certifies the actuarially 
determined rates expressly used in computing the employers’ contributions based on salaries paid during the 
system’s fiscal year ending March 31st. 
 
Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to Pensions  
At December 31, 2020, the Town reported the following liability for its proportionate share of the net pension 
liability to the System.  The net pension liability was measured as of March 31, 2020, and the total pension liability 
used to calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of April 1, 2019. The Town’s 
proportion of the net pension liability was based on a projection of the Town’s long-term share of contributions to 
the pension plan relative to the projected contributions of all participating members, actuarially determined.  This 
information was provided by the System in reports provided to the Town. 
 

ERS PFRS

Measurement date March 31, 2020 March 31, 2020
Net pension liability $ 2,582,035    $ 1,832,574  
Town's portion of the Plan's total

net pension liability 0.0097507 % 0.0342862 %
Change in proportion since

the prior measurement date 0.0004498 (0.0010662)

Pension expense at December 31, 2020 $ 909,034       $ 600,668      
 

http://www.osc.state.ny.us/retire/publications/index.php
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At December 31, 2020 the Town’s reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions arose from the following sources: 
 

ERS PFRS ERS PFRS

Differences between expected 
and actual experience $ 151,963       $ 122,030       $ -                   $ 30,695         

Change of assumptions 51,990         156,641       44,892         -                   

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings on pension plan investments 1,323,677    825,266       -                   -                   

Changes in proportion and differences 
between the Town's contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions 90,035         6,123           5,443           135,492       

Town's contributions subsequent to 
the measurement date 304,220       208,876       -                   -                   

Total $ 1,921,885    $ 1,318,936    $ 50,335         $ 166,187       

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

The Town contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 
liability in the year ended December 31, 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

ERS PFRS
Year ended March 31:
2021 $ 278,519       $ 183,528     
2022 397,427       215,962     
2023 495,847       291,205     
2024 395,537       247,651     
2025 -                  5,527         
Thereafter -                  -                  
 
Actuarial Assumptions  
The total pension liability as of the March 31, 2020 was determined by using an actuarial valuation as of April 1, 
2019, with update procedures used to roll forward the total pension liability to March 31, 2020. The actuarial 
valuation used the following actuarial assumptions: 
 

ERS PFRS

Inflation 2.5 % 2.5 %
Salary increases 4.2 5.0
Investment rate of return (net of

investment expense, including inflation) 6.8 6.8
Cost of living adjustments 1.3 1.3

 
Annuitant mortality rates are based on April 1, 2010 – March 31, 2015 System’s experience with adjustments for 
mortality improvements based on the Society of Actuaries’ Scale MP-2018. The actuarial assumptions used in the 
April 1, 2019 valuation are based on the results of an actuarial experience study for the period April 1, 2010 – 
March 31, 2015.  
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method 
in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected return, net of investment expenses 
and inflation) are developed for each major asset class.  These ranges are combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation.   
 
Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the target asset allocation 
as of March 31, 2020 for both ERS and PFRS are summarized below: 
 

Asset Class:
Domestic equity 36.0 % 4.1 %
International equity 14.0 6.2
Private equity 10.0 6.8
Real estate 10.0 5.0
Absolute return strategies 2.0 3.3
Opportunistic funds/portfolio 3.0 4.7
Real assets 3.0 6.0
Bonds and mortgages 17.0 0.8
Cash 1.0 -
Inflation-indexed bonds 4.0 0.5

Total 100.0 %

Long-Term Expected
Real Rate of ReturnTarget Allocation

 
Discount Rate 
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 6.8%.  The projection of cash flows used to 
determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at the current 
contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily required rates, actuarially 
determined.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability. 
 
Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate Assumption 
The following tables present the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.8%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it 
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (5.8%) or 1-percentage point higher (7.8%) 
than the current rate: 

 

1% Current 1%
Decrease Assumption Increase

(5.8%) (6.8%) (7.8%)
ERS
Town's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset) $ 4,738,763        $ 2,582,035        $ 595,679           

PFRS
Town's proportionate share

of the net pension liability/(asset) $ 3,276,679        $ 1,832,574        $ 539,345            
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Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position 
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2020 were as follows: 
 

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability $ 194,596,261    $ 35,309,017      $ 229,905,278    
Plan net position 168,115,682    29,964,080      198,079,762    
Employers' net pension liability $ 26,480,579      $ 5,344,937        $ 31,825,516      
Ratio of plan net position to the 

employers' total pension liability 86.4% 84.9% 86.2%

(Dollars in Thousands)

 
 
Prepaids to the Pension Plan 
For ERS and PFRS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year which ends on 
March 31st.  Prepaid retirement contributions as of December 31, 2020 represent a three-month portion of the 
annual invoice for the Plan year April 1, 2020, through March 31, 2021. Prepaid retirement as of December 31, 
2020 amounted to $101,407 and $69,625 for ERS and PFRS, respectively. 
 

D. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS (OPEB) 
 
Plan Description 
The Town administers the Town of Ogden Retiree Medical, Prescription Vision and Dental Plan (the Plan) as a 
single-employer defined benefit Other Postemployment Benefit Plan (OPEB).  The Plan provides for continuation 
of medical, prescription vision and dental benefits for certain retirees and their spouses and can be amended by 
action of the Town subject to applicable collective bargaining and employment agreements.  The Plan does not 
issue a stand-alone financial report since there are no assets legally segregated for the sole purpose of paying 
benefits under the Plan. 
 
Funding Policy 
The obligations of the plan members, employers and other entities are established by action of the Town pursuant 
to applicable collective bargaining and employment agreements.  The required contribution rates of the employer 
and the members vary depending on the applicable agreement. The employer currently contributes enough 
money to the plan to satisfy current obligations on a pay-as-you-go basis.  The costs of administering the plan are 
paid by the Town. 
 
Employees Covered by Benefit Terms
At December 31, 2020, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms:

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 45           
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments -              
Active employees, eligible to retire 7             
Active employees, not eligible to retire 51           

Total 103         

 
Total OPEB Liability 
The Town’s total OPEB liability of $16,848,842 was measured as of September 30, 2020 and was determined by 
an actuarial valuation as of December 31, 2020. 
 



TOWN OF OGDEN, NEW YORK 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

33 

Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs 
The total OPEB liability in the December 31, 2020 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial 
assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 
Inflation 2.11 %
Salary increases 3.11 %
Discount rate 2.41 %
Healthcare cost trend rates 4.08 %
Retirees' share of benefit-related costs 12.50 %  
 
The discount rate was based on the Fidelity Municipal General Obligation AA 20-year Bond rate as of the 
measurement date. 
 
Mortality rates for retirees and surviving spouses were based on the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality 
Tables, Headcount-Weighted, distinct for Teachers, General, and Safety, without separate Contingent Survivor 
mortality. 
 
Retirement and termination assumptions reflect general published tables based on large-scale retirement plan 
population data.  The plan’s estimated termination and retirement experience is then analyzed, and the base table 
is adjusted accordingly as necessary.  No formal experience study is prepared for this plan. 
 
Changes in the Total OPEB Liability:

Total OPEB
Liability

Balance at January 1, 2020 $ 16,721,055      

Changes for the year:
Service cost 302,005           
Interest 457,592           
Changes of benefit terms -                       
Differences between expected and 

actual experience (1,101,779)       
Changes in assumptions or other inputs 853,335           
Benefit payments (383,366)          

Net changes 127,787           
Balance at December 31, 2020 $ 16,848,842      

 
Changes of assumptions and other inputs reflect a change in the discount rate from 2.75 percent in 2019 to 2.41 
percent in 2020 updated premium information and changes in the Mortality Improvement Scale from MP-2019 to 
MP-2020. 
 
Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate 
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (1.41%) or 1 percentage point higher 
(3.41%) than the current discount rate. 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
(1.41%) (2.41%) (3.41%)

Total OPEB liability $ 20,688,440            $ 16,848,842            $ 13,952,609            
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Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates 
The following presents the total OPEB liability of the Town, as well as what the Town’s total OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1 percentage point lower (3.08%) or 1 
percentage point higher (5.08%) than the current healthcare cost trend rate: 
 

Healthcare
1% Decrease Cost Trend Rates 1% Increase

(3.00% (4.00% (5.00% 
decreasing decreasing decreasing
to 3.08%) to 4.08%) to 5.08%)

Total OPEB liability $ 13,796,269            $ 16,848,842            $ 20,914,194            

 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB 
For the year ended December 31, 2020, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $694,909.  At December 31, 
2020, the Town reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflow of resources related to OPEB from 
the following sources: 
 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows
of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and
actual experience $ 56,216                   $ 1,794,796              

Changes of assumptions or other inputs 2,381,976              104,246                 
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 96,629                   -                             

Total $ 2,534,821              $ 1,899,042              

 
Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be 
recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 
 
Year ended December 31:
2021 $ 390,746           
2022 183,896           
2023 (35,492)            
2024 -                   
2025 -                    
 

E. OTHER COMMITTMENTS 
 
 ENCUMBRANCES 

As discussed in the notes to the required supplementary information note, page 45, Budgetary Information, 
Budgetary Basis of Accounting, encumbrance accounting is utilized to the extent necessary to assure effective 
budgetary control and accountability and to facilitate effective cash planning and control. At year-end the total 
amount of encumbrances expected to be honored upon performance by the vendor in the next year were 
$107,800, $305, and $212,308 in the General, General Town Outside Village, and Highway-Part Town Funds, 
respectively. 
 

F. RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

Workers Compensation Plan 
 

The Town is a participant in the Upstate New York Municipal Workers’ Compensation Program (the Program). 
The Program was established under the provisions of Workers’ Compensation Law of the State of New York and 
provides the Town the opportunity to participate in a group self-insurance program for providing workers’ 
compensation benefits to its employees.  
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Through effective risk management techniques, promotion of safety and proactive claims administration, the 
Program intends to provide the aforementioned benefits substantially at cost. Premiums, which are based upon 
members’ payroll and experience factors and administrative costs, are subject to prospective adjustment. The 
Town records the expense for workers’ compensation in the period the payments to the Program are due. The 
Town has not recorded any additional accrual for workers’ compensation expense due to the fact that the 
estimation for unpaid claims incurred but not reported is built into their annual premium payments to the Program. 
Historical experience has shown that the Program’s calculation of premiums has been adequate to cover claims 
incurred but not reported.  
 

G. LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 
 
 Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 

Changes in the Town’s long-term liabilities for the year ended December 31, 2020 are as follows: 
 

Balance Balance Due Within
01/01/2020 Additions Reductions 12/31/2020 One Year

Governmental Activities

Compensated absences 171,044       269,091       251,306       188,829       18,883         
Total OPEB liability 16,721,055  1,612,932    1,485,145    16,848,842  -                   
Net pension liability * 1,251,882    3,162,727    -                   4,414,609    -                   

Total $ 18,143,981  $ 5,044,750    $ 1,736,451    $ 21,452,280  $ 18,883         

* Additions/reductions to the net pension liability are presented net.  
 
Compensated Absences 
As explained in Note 1, the Town records the value of governmental compensated absences. The annual budgets 
of the respective funds of which the employees’ payroll is recorded provide funding for these benefits as they 
become payable throughout the year. Payments by the Town to liquidate compensated absences are typically 
from the funds in which the individuals are employed. These operating funds include General, General Town 
Outside Village, and Highway-Part Town Funds. Since the payment of compensated absences is dependent upon 
many factors, the timing of future payments is not readily determinable. While the, payments of compensated 
absences are dependent upon many factors, the Town has estimated that $18,883 for the governmental activities 
will be due within one year. 
 
OPEB Liability 
As explained in Note 3.D., the Town records the value of other postemployment benefits. Payments by the Town 
to liquidate other postemployment benefits are typically from the funds in which the individuals are employed. 
These operating funds include General, General Town Outside Village, and Highway-Part Town Funds. 
 
Net Pension Liability 
The Town reported a liability of $4,414,609 for the governmental activities, for the year ended December 31, 
2020, for its proportionate share of the net pension liability for the New York State and Local Employees’ and 
Police and Fire Retirement System. Refer to Note 3.C. for additional information related to the Town’s net pension 
liability. Payments by the Town for retirement contributions are typically from funds in which the individuals are 
employed. These operating funds include General, General Town Outside Village, and Highway-Part Town 
Funds. 
 

H. NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCE  
 
Net Position 
For government‐wide reporting, the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources is called net position. Net position is comprised of three components: 
investment in capital assets, restricted, and unrestricted. 
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Investment in capital assets – consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and amounted to 
$15,283,980 at December 31, 2020. 

 
Restricted net position – consists of restricted assets reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 
related to those assets. Assets are reported as restricted when constraints are placed on asset use either by 
external parties or by law through constitutional provision or enabling legislation. Restricted net position is 
consistent with restricted fund balance amounts at December 31, 2020. 

 
Unrestricted net position – represents the net amount of the assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities, 
and deferred inflows of resources that does not meet the definition of the two preceding categories. 

 
Fund Balance 
In governmental fund types, the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources less liabilities and 
deferred inflows of resources is called “fund balance.” The Town’s governmental funds reports the following 
categories of fund balance, based on the nature of any limitations requiring the use of resources for specific 
purposes.  
 

Nonspendable – represents amounts that are either not in spendable form or legally or contractually required 
to be maintained intact. Nonspendable fund balances maintained by the Town at December 31, 2020 include: 

 
• Prepaid items – represents amounts prepaid to the retirement system and other miscellaneous items that 

are applicable to future accounting periods.  This balance is nonspendable as the asset does not 
represent an available resource. 

Restricted – represents amounts that can be spent only for the specific purposes stipulated by external 
resource providers such as grantors or enabling federal, state, or local legislation. Restrictions may be 
changed or listed only with the consent of the resource providers.  

• Restricted for retirement contribution – represents funds to be used for any future retirement obligations 
through the ERS and PFRS retirement system.  

• Restricted for compensated absences – represents funds to be used for any future compensated 
absences obligation.  

• Restricted for tax stabilization – represents funds to be used for any future tax stabilization obligation.  
• Restricted for worker’s compensation – represents funds to be used for any future worker’s compensation 

insurance obligation.  
• Restricted for capital projects – represents funds to be used for construction, reconstruction and/or 

acquisition of capital improvements and equipment. 
• Restricted for judgements and claims – represents funds to be used for any future judgements and 

insurance claims obligation.  
• Restricted for cemetery funds – represents funds to be used for any repairs, maintenance or 

improvements related to the Town’s cemetery.  
• Restricted for drug seizure– represents funds restricted for any future drug seizure obligation.  

 
Committed – represents amounts that can be used only for the specific purposes determined by of the 
adoption of an ordinance committing fund balance for a specified purpose by the Town’s Board prior to the 
end of the fiscal year. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the ordinance remains in place until the 
resources have been spent for the specified purpose or the Council adopts another ordinance to remove or 
revise the limitation. As of December 31, 2020, the Town has no committed fund balances.  

 
Assigned – represents amounts that are intended to be used by the Town for specific purposes but do not 
meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed.  

 
• Assigned to subsequent years’ expenditures – Represents available fund balance being appropriated to 

meet expenditure requirements in the 2021 fiscal year. 
 

• Assigned to specific use – Represents fund balance within the special revenue funds that is assigned for 
a specific purpose.  The assignment’s purpose relates to each fund’s operations and represents amounts 
within funds that are not restricted or committed. 

 



TOWN OF OGDEN, NEW YORK 
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

37 

Unassigned – represents the residual amount for the General Fund that is not contained in other 
classifications. The General Fund is the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund balance. 
Additionally, any deficit fund balance within other governmental fund types is reported as unassigned. 

 
Detail of Fund Balances 

 As of December 31, 2020, governmental fund balances were classified as follows:        
  

General Town Highway- Nonmajor
General Outside Village Part Town Sewer Funds Total

Nonspendable:
Prepaid items $ 170,507       $ 15,093         $ 95,621         $ -                   $ 879              $ 282,100       

Restricted:
Retirement contribution 519,518       -                   519,266       -                   -                   1,038,784    
Employee benefits 507,985       -                   -                   -                   -                   507,985       
Tax stabilization 59,340         -                   -                   -                   -                   59,340         
Worker's compensation 587,632       -                   439,417       -                   -                   1,027,049    
Capital projects 2,296,654    1,245,729    2,504,360    -                   29,193         6,075,936    
Judgements and claims 20,887         20,870         20,876         -                   -                   62,633         
Drug seizure 18,564         -                   -                   -                   -                   18,564         
Cemetery -                   -                   -                   -                   10,914         10,914         

Assigned:
Subsequent years'

expenditures 420,080       261,350       248,410       -                   20,001         949,841       
Encumbrances:

General government 93,862         -                   -                   -                   -                   93,862         
Public safety 12,310         -                   -                   -                   -                   12,310         
Transportation -                   -                   196,954       -                   -                   196,954       
Culture and recreation 1,628           -                   -                   -                   -                   1,628           
Home and community services -                   305              15,354         -                   -                   15,659         

General Town Outside Village -                   419,985       -                   -                   -                   419,985       
Highway Part-Town -                   -                   1,844,820    -                   -                   1,844,820    
Sewer -                   -                   -                   293,317       -                   293,317       
Nonmajor Funds -                   -                   -                   -                   221,430       221,430       

Unassigned:
General Fund 2,628,785    -                   -                   -                   -                   2,628,785    

Total $ 7,337,752    $ 1,963,332    $ 5,885,078    $ 293,317       $ 282,417       $ 15,761,896  

 
 

I. INTERFUND RECEIVABLES AND PAYABLES 
 
The composition of interfund balances as of December 31, 2020 is as follows: 

 
Receivable Fund Payable Fund Amount
General Sewer $ 17,325             
Highway-Part Town Sewer 47,100             

Total $ 64,425             

  
The outstanding interfund loan balance between the General and Sewer Funds is being paid back over the next 
17 years.  The outstanding interfund loan balance between the Highway-Part Town and Sewer Fund is being paid 
back over the next 20 years. 
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J. INTERFUND TRANSFERS 
 
The composition of interfund transfers as of December 31, 2020 is as follows:  
 

Transfer in:
General

Transfer out:
Water $ 5,725               
Sewer 9,410               
Lighting 2,610               
Drainage 5,575               

Total $ 23,320             

 
During the year, transfers were used to move funds to the General Fund to fund for budgeted administrative 
expenses that were charged to the General Fund and reimbursed by the Special Revenue Funds. 

 
K. CONTINGENCIES  
 

Grants – In the normal course of operations, the Town receives grant funds from various Federal and State 
agencies.  These grant programs are subject to audit by agents of the granting authority, the purpose of which is 
to ensure compliance with conditions precedent to the granting authority.  Any disallowed expenditures resulting 
from such audits could become a liability of the governmental funds.  While the amount of any expenditures which 
may be disallowed cannot be determined at this time, management expects any amounts to be immaterial. 
 
Litigation - The Town is a defendant in various lawsuits. Although the outcome of these lawsuits is not presently 
determinable, in the opinion of the Town's legal counsel, the resolution of these matters will not have a material 
adverse effect on the financial condition of the Town. 
 
Other - On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus outbreak a "Public Health 
Emergency of International Concern" and on March 10, 2020, declared it to be a pandemic. Actions taken around 
the world to help mitigate the spread of the coronavirus include restrictions on travel, and quarantines in certain 
areas, and forced closures for certain types of public places and businesses. The Town’s management has 
assessed these events and the impact of these restrictions and closures related to the Town’s operations.  As of 
the date of these financial statements and as these events continue to unfold, management believes there will be 
an impact related to sales and mortgage tax that the Town will receive in fiscal year 2021. Management believes 
that these tax revenues will be lower in 2021 than monies collected in previous years due to a decrease in local 
spending. The 2021 adopted budget has been adapted to account for this change, and the Town has 
implemented an approach including a combination of a significant equipment expenditure decreases in addition to 
an increase in fund balance allocation for a portion of the major funds to account for a potential loss of revenue in 
2021.  

 
NOTE 4 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
 
The Town has been notified that they will be receiving additional stimulus aid in 2021 to assist with the financial impact 
of the COVID-19 pandemic.  The amount of additional aid the Town will be receiving has not been determined at this 
time. 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through April 12, 2021 which is the date the financial statements are 
available for issuance and have determined there are no subsequent events that require disclosure under generally 
accepted accounting principles.  
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2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Employees' Retirement System (ERS)

Measurement date March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020

Town's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0095055% 0.0095055% 0.0097370% 0.0093464% 0.0094277% 0.0093009% 0.0097507%

Town's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability $ 440,014             $ 328,949             $ 1,526,659          $ 878,206             $ 304,275             $ 659,000             $ 2,582,035          

Town's covered payroll $ 2,484,653          $ 2,668,914          $ 2,627,144          $ 2,635,955          $ 2,660,375          $ 2,764,098          $ 2,753,487          

Town's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage of its covered payroll 17.7% 12.3% 58.1% 33.3% 11.4% 23.8% 93.8%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability 97.2% 97.9% 90.7% 94.7% 98.2% 96.3% 86.4%

Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS)

Measurement date March 31, 2014 March 31, 2015 March 31, 2016 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2019 March 31, 2020

Town's proportion of the net pension liability 0.0356840% 0.0356840% 0.0375601% 0.0364819% 0.0378476% 0.0353524% 0.0342862%

Town's proportionate share of the net 
pension liability $ 148,555             $ 98,223               $ 1,112,075          $ 756,143             $ 382,548             $ 592,882             $ 1,832,574          

Town's covered payroll $ 1,016,579          $ 1,074,845          $ 1,129,468          $ 1,197,793          $ 1,202,227          $ 1,181,574          $ 1,228,760          

Town's proportionate share of the net pension 
liability as a percentage of its covered payroll 14.6% 9.1% 98.5% 63.1% 31.8% 50.2% 149.1%

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of
the total pension liability 99.0% 99.0% 90.2% 93.5% 96.9% 95.1% 84.9%

* This Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be included as they become available.

Year Ended December 31,
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Employees' Retirement System (ERS)

Contractually required contribution $ 383,504      $ 505,054      $ 503,647      $ 490,482      $ 432,409      $ 396,184      $ 405,253      $ 406,796      $ 407,327      $ 407,199      

Contributions in relation to the contractually
required contribution 383,504      505,054      503,647      490,482      432,409      396,184      405,253      406,796      407,327      407,199      

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              

Town's covered payroll $ ** $ ** $ ** $ 2,459,108   $ 2,625,966   $ 2,606,089   $ 2,627,527   $ 2,753,145   $ 2,765,041   $ 2,797,237   

Contributions as a percentage of covered
payroll ** ** ** 19.9% 16.5% 15.2% 15.4% 14.8% 14.7% 14.6%

Police and Fire Retirement System (PFRS)

Contractually required contribution $ 168,510      $ 264,433      $ 243,804      $ 283,415      $ 237,156      $ 244,081      $ 269,351      $ 270,005      $ 270,223      $ 265,339      

Contributions in relation to the contractually
required contribution 168,510      264,433      243,804      283,415      237,156      244,081      269,351      270,005      270,223      265,339      

Contribution deficiency (excess) $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              $ -              

Town's covered payroll $ ** $ ** $ ** $ 1,008,870   $ 1,074,846   $ 1,134,467   $ 1,197,792   $ 1,184,201   $ 1,206,132   $ 1,271,429   

Contributions as a percentage of covered
payroll ** ** ** 28.1% 22.1% 21.5% 22.5% 22.8% 22.4% 20.9%

**  Information is not available

Year Ended December 31,
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2018 2019 2020
Total OPEB Liability

Service cost $ 272,603               $ 261,744               $ 302,005               

Interest 504,360               550,981               457,592               

Changes of benefit terms -                           -                           -                           

Differences between expected and actual experience 477,836               (2,351,559)           (1,101,779)           

Changes of assumptions or other inputs (886,094)              4,135,719            853,335               

Benefit payments (358,778)              (382,227)              (383,366)              

Net change in total OPEB liability 9,927                   2,214,658            127,787               

Total OPEB liability - beginning 14,496,470          14,506,397          16,721,055          

Total OPEB liability - ending $ 14,506,397          $ 16,721,055          $ 16,848,842          

Covered-employee payroll $ 3,609,961            $ 3,603,554            $ 3,735,762            

Total OPEB liability as a percentage of 
covered-employee payroll 401.84% 464.02% 451.01%

* This Schedule is intended to show information for ten years. Additional years will be included as they become available.

Year Ended December 31,
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Variance
Original Final with Final 
Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES
Real property taxes $ 5,055,700        $ 5,055,700        $ 5,055,700        $ -                       
Real property tax items 161,305           161,305           152,471           (8,834)              
Departmental income 488,570           491,869           175,624           (316,245)          
Intergovernmental charges 72,700             72,700             62,695             (10,005)            
Use of money and property 50,000             50,000             39,139             (10,861)            
Licenses and permits 11,600             11,600             8,930               (2,670)              
Fines and forfeitures 81,500             81,500             32,678             (48,822)            
Sale of property and compensation for loss -                       -                       29,545             29,545             
Miscellaneous local sources 11,000             11,795             207,876           196,081           
Federal sources -                       617,296           617,296           -                       
State sources 385,000           385,000           497,560           112,560           
Interfund loan interest -                       -                       460                  460                  

Total revenues 6,317,375        6,938,765        6,879,974        (58,791)            

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 2,200,370        2,241,821        1,897,492        344,329           
Public safety 2,746,700        3,335,280        2,553,818        781,462           
Transportation 270,545           340,345           294,199           46,146             
Economic assistance and opportunity 85,330             86,528             52,545             33,983             
Culture and recreation 1,345,400        1,349,792        972,635           377,157           
Home and community services 4,105               4,105               1,695               2,410               

Total expenditures 6,652,450        7,357,871        5,772,384        1,585,487        

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenditures (335,075)          (419,106)          1,107,590        1,526,696        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund transfer in 22,245             22,245             23,320             1,075               
Interfund transfer out (10,000)            (10,000)            -                       10,000             

Total other financing sources 12,245             12,245             23,320             11,075             

Net change in fund balance * (322,830)          (406,861)          1,130,910        1,537,771        

Fund balance - beginning 6,206,842        6,206,842        6,206,842        -                       

Fund balance - ending $ 5,884,012        $ 5,799,981        $ 7,337,752        $ 1,537,771        

* The net change in fund balance is included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of
  fund balance and re-appropriation of prior year encumbrances.  
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Variance Variance
Original Final with Final Original Final with Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES
Real property taxes $ $ -                     $ -                     $ -                     $ 1,601,150      $ 1,601,150      $ 1,601,150      $ -                     
Non-property taxes 497,570         497,570         640,567         142,997         1,250,000      1,250,000      1,210,702      (39,298)          
Departmental income 138,260         138,260         68,786           (69,474)          5,000             5,000             6,840             1,840             
Intergovernmental charges 38,500           38,500           38,500           -                     533,970         533,970         625,876         91,906           
Use of money and property 20,000           20,000           21,979           1,979             140,000         140,000         101,681         (38,319)          
Licenses and permits 93,440           93,440           126,965         33,525           -                     -                     -                     -                     
Sale of property and compensation for loss 79,000           79,000           65,850           (13,150)          124,500         124,500         172,375         47,875           
Miscellaneous local sources 8,500             8,733             74,117           65,384           -                     2,281             -                     (2,281)            
State sources -                     129                129                -                     118,940         118,940         118,923         (17)                 
Interfund loan interest -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     1,246             1,246             

Total revenues 875,270         875,632         1,036,893      161,261         3,773,560      3,775,841      3,838,793      62,952           

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General government 21,180           21,180           12,276           8,904             316,835         316,835         60,028           256,807         
Public safety 502,180         502,788         417,218         85,570           -                     -                     -                     -                     
Transportation 30,000           30,000           21,777           8,223             3,791,355      3,796,814      3,412,735      384,079         
Culture and recreation 540,355         540,484         430,773         109,711         -                     -                     -                     -                     
Home and community services 93,820           93,820           70,964           22,856           -                     -                     -                     -                     

Total expenditures 1,187,535      1,188,272      953,008         235,264         4,108,190      4,113,649      3,472,763      640,886         

Net change in fund balances (312,265)        (312,640)        83,885           396,525         (334,630)        (337,808)        366,030         703,838         

Fund balances - beginning* 1,879,447      1,879,447      1,879,447      -                     5,519,048      5,519,048      5,519,048      -                     

Fund balances - ending $ 1,567,182      $ 1,566,807      $ 1,963,332      $ 396,525         $ 5,184,418      $ 5,181,240      $ 5,885,078      $ 703,838         

* The net change in fund balance is included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of fund balance and re-appropriation of prior year encumbrances.

Highway-Part Town FundGeneral Town Outside Village Fund

 
 



TOWN OF OGDEN, NEW YORK  
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE FOR THE SEWER FUND 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 
 

The notes to the required supplementary information are an integral part of this schedule. 
44 

Variance
Original Final with Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

REVENUES
Real property taxes $ 346,425           $ 346,425           $ 346,425           $ -                       
Use of money and property -                       -                       972                  972                  
Licenses and permits 1,500               1,500               9,000               7,500               

Total revenues 347,925           347,925           356,397           8,472               

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Home and community services 334,010           340,310           340,120           190                  
Interfund loan interest 4,505               4,505               1,682               2,823               

Total expenditures 338,515           344,815           341,802           3,013               

Excess of revenues over expenditures 9,410               3,110               14,595             11,485             

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Interfund transfer in -                       6,300               -                       (6,300)              
Interfund transfer out (9,410)              (9,410)              (9,410)              -                       

Total other financing uses (9,410)              (3,110)              (9,410)              (6,300)              

Net change in fund balance* -                       -                       5,185               5,185               

Fund balance - beginning 288,132           288,132           288,132           -                       

Fund balance - ending $ 288,132           $ 288,132           $ 293,317           $ 5,185               

* The net change in fund balance is included in the budget as an appropriation (i.e., spenddown) of
  fund balance and re-appropriation of prior year encumbrances.  
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NOTE 1 - BUDGETARY INFORMATION  
 
BUDGETARY BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

 
Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for the 
General Fund and the Special Revenue Funds (General Town Outside Village, Highway-Part Town, Sewer Fund, 
Water Fund, Drainage Fund, and the Lighting Fund). Budgetary comparison schedules are presented for the General 
Fund and for each major Special Revenue Fund, however, budgetary information for the Nonmajor Funds is not 
considered required supplementary information and, therefore, is not presented. The Capital Projects Fund is 
appropriated on a project-length basis. The Permanent Fund does not have appropriated budgets since other means 
control the use of these resources (e.g., grant awards and endowment requirements), which sometimes span a period 
of more than one fiscal year. 

 
The appropriated budget is prepared by fund, function, and department. The Town Supervisor may make transfers of 
appropriations within a department. Transfers of appropriations between departments require the approval of the 
Town Board. The legal level of budgetary control (i.e., the level at which expenditures may not legally exceed 
appropriations) is the department level. 

 
Appropriations in all budgeted funds lapse at the end of the fiscal year even if they have related encumbrances. 
Encumbrances are commitments related to unperformed (executory) contracts for goods or services (i.e., purchase 
orders, contracts, and commitments). Encumbrance accounting is utilized to the extent necessary to assure effective 
budgetary control and accountability and to facilitate effective cash planning and control. While all appropriations and 
encumbrances lapse at year end, valid outstanding encumbrances (those for which performance under the executory 
contract is expected in the next year) are re-appropriated and become part of the subsequent year’s budget pursuant 
to state regulations. 
 

 
NOTE 2 - FACTORS AFFECTING TRENDS IN THE RETIREMENT SYSTEM PENSION 

  
The Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability of the pension systems is significantly dependent on the 
performance of the stock market and the funds that the retirement system invests in.  In addition to this factor the 
discount factor has varied from 7.5% to 6.8% since the implementation of GASB Statement No. 68. 

 
ERS PFRS

Year ended March 31:
2020 6.80% 6.80%
2019 7.00% 7.00%
2018 7.00% 7.00%
2017 7.00% 7.00%
2016 7.00% 7.00%
2015 7.50% 7.50%  

 
 

NOTE 3 - FACTORS AFFECTING TRENDS IN THE RETIREE HEALTH PLAN (OPEB) 
 

The Town’s retiree health plans most significant factors and assumptions affecting the total OPEB liability are as 
follows: 
. 

Single Ultimate
Long-Term Salary Discount Healthcare Cost
Bond Rate Scale Rate Trend Rate

Year ended December 31:
2020 2.41% 3.11% 2.41% 4.08%
2019 2.75% 3.22% 2.75% 4.18%
2018 3.83% 3.36% 3.83% 4.32%
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Permanent Fund
Water Lighting Drainage Cemetery Total

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,192             $ 60,315             $ 171,897           $ -                          $ 250,404           
Cash and cash equivalents - restricted -                       -                       29,193             10,914                 40,107             
Prepaid items -                       -                       879                  -                          879                  

Total assets $ 18,192             $ 60,315             $ 201,969           $ 10,914                 $ 291,390           

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ -                       $ 107                  $ 8,866               $ -                          $ 8,973               

Total liabilities -                       107                  8,866               -                          8,973               

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable -                       -                       879                  -                          879                  
Restricted -                       -                       29,193             10,914                 40,107             
Assigned 18,192             60,208             163,031           -                          241,431           

Total fund balances 18,192             60,208             193,103           10,914                 282,417           

Total liabilities and fund balances $ 18,192             $ 60,315             $ 201,969           $ 10,914                 $ 291,390           

Special Revenue Funds

 
 



TOWN OF OGDEN, NEW YORK 
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES –  
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020 
 

47 

Permanent Fund
Water Lighting Drainage Cemetery Total

REVENUES
Real property taxes $ 7,000               $ 114,015           $ 136,862           $ -                       $ 257,877           
Use of money and property -                       123                  748                  -                       871                  
Sale of property and compensation for loss -                       -                       474                  -                       474                  

Total revenues 7,000               114,138           138,084           -                       259,222           
 

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Transportation -                       105,408           -                       -                       105,408           
Home and community services -                       -                       118,230           -                       118,230           
Interfund loan interest 24                    -                       -                       -                       24                    

Total expenditures 24                    105,408           118,230           -                       223,662           

Excess of revenues over expenditures 6,976               8,730               19,854             -                       35,560             

OTHER FINANCING USES
Interfund transfer out (5,725)              (2,610)              (5,575)              -                       (13,910)            

Total other financing uses (5,725)              (2,610)              (5,575)              -                       (13,910)            

Net change in fund balances 1,251               6,120               14,279             -                       21,650             

Fund balances - beginning 16,941             54,088             178,824           10,914             260,767           

Fund balances - ending $ 18,192             $ 60,208             $ 193,103           $ 10,914             $ 282,417           

Special Revenue Funds
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